27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES

(CONTINUED)

59

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments at the reporting date was:

2017
$‘000

2016
$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets   53,916 10,568

Financial liabilities   (6,241) (7,176)

  47,675 3,392

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   34,568 80,853

Financial liabilities   (102,809) (182,172)

(68,241) (101,319)

Refer to Note 17 for further information regarding interest bearing loans and borrowings.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or (loss) by the amounts shown below. This analysis does not reflect any change in profit or (loss) in relation to the
variable Term Loan B, as even if the reasonably possible increase in interest rates occurs the interest rate floor on the
Term Loan B will not be exceeded. This analysis assumes that all other variables, including foreign exchange rates,
remain constant.

Profit or (loss)
100bp increase

$’000
100bp decrease

$’000

30 June 2017

Variable rate instruments 346 (346)

 346 (346)

30 June 2016

Variable rate instruments 809  (809)

 809  (809)

The carrying values of financial assets and financial liabilities approximately reflect their fair values.

Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a suitable capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
whilst sustaining future development of the business. Capital consists of share capital plus retained loss. The Board
monitors both retained earnings/(loss) in addition to the Group’s underlying earnings. Underlying earnings adjust
retained earnings/(loss) for acquisition related costs and material non-cash, non-recurring adjustments such as asset